
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012099-2021 

Tender

BESPOKE PACKAGES OF CARE SERVICE FOR
CHILDREN IN NEED

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

F02: Contract notice

Notice identifier: 2021/S 000-012099

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02b6b5  

Published 28 May 2021, 10:45pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Barking Town hall

Barking

IG11 7LU

Email

valerie.tomlinson@lbbd.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 2082272088

Country

United Kingdom

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012099-2021
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/012099-2021
mailto:valerie.tomlinson@lbbd.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

NUTS code

UKI52 - Barking & Dagenham and Havering

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.lllb.gov.uk

I.3) Communication

The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of
charge, at

https://lbbd.bravosolution.co.uk/

Additional information can be obtained from the above-mentioned address

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via

https://lbbd.bravosolution.co.uk/

Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted to the above-mentioned address

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

BESPOKE PACKAGES OF CARE SERVICE FOR CHILDREN IN NEED

http://www.lllb.gov.uk
https://lbbd.bravosolution.co.uk/
https://lbbd.bravosolution.co.uk/


Page 3 to 8

II.1.2) Main CPV code

85312110 - Child daycare services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham has a legal responsibility to safeguard and
promote the welfare of children and young people in their area in accordance with section 17
of the Children’s Act 1989 and is advertising to seek tenders from suitably experienced and
qualified organisations to join our framework of providers for the provision of Bespoke
Packages of Care Services.

The new contracts are expected to run for a period of two years commencing on the 01st
October 2021 and may be extended for a further two years subject to funding and
performance. The award of contracts will be based on the most economically advantageous
tender.  

The service will provide bespoke care and support packages for children in need, children in
care, children with disabilities and children subject to a child protection plan. This early
intervention will be targeted and focused on the following type of cases: 

a) Edge of care: intervention is targeted at families who are in crisis and on the brink of
having their child placed into care. Bespoke packages will be specifically focused on
ameliorating familial issues, dispelling the need of children and/or young people into the care
system. 

b) Rehabilitation: intervention is targeted at families who have children and/or young people
that are already in the care system. Bespoke packages will be specifically focused on
preparing the children/young people and their families for reunification, and thus exit from
the care system. 

c) Fragile Placement/Outreach Packages: intervention is targeted at children and/or young
people who are already in the care system with a placement that is on the verge of
breakdown. Bespoke packages will be specifically focused on preventing placement
breakdown.

II.1.5) Estimated total value

Value excluding VAT: £2,000,000



Page 4 to 8

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

85312120 - Daycare services for disabled children and young people

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKI52 - Barking & Dagenham and Havering

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

The London Borough of Barking and Dagenham has a legal responsibility to safeguard and
promote the welfare of children and young people in their area in accordance with section 17
of the Children’s Act 1989 and is advertising to seek tenders from suitably experienced and
qualified organisations to join our framework of providers for the provision of Bespoke
Packages of Care Services.

The new contracts are expected to run for a period of two years commencing on the 01st
October 2021 and may be extended for a further two years subject to funding and
performance. The award of contracts will be based on the most economically advantageous
tender.  

The service will provide bespoke care and support packages for children in need, children in
care, children with disabilities and children subject to a child protection plan. This early
intervention will be targeted and focused on the following type of cases: 

a) Edge of care: intervention is targeted at families who are in crisis and on the brink of
having their child placed into care. Bespoke packages will be specifically focused on
ameliorating familial issues, dispelling the need of children and/or young people into the care
system. 

b) Rehabilitation: intervention is targeted at families who have children and/or young people
that are already in the care system. Bespoke packages will be specifically focused on
preparing the children/young people and their families for reunification, and thus exit from
the care system. 



Page 5 to 8

c) Fragile Placement/Outreach Packages: intervention is targeted at children and/or young
people who are already in the care system with a placement that is on the verge of
breakdown. Bespoke packages will be specifically focused on preventing placement
breakdown.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement
documents

II.2.6) Estimated value

Value excluding VAT: £2,000,000

II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing
system

Duration in months

48

This contract is subject to renewal

No

II.2.10) Information about variants

Variants will be accepted: No

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 8

Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical
information

III.1) Conditions for participation

III.1.2) Economic and financial standing

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

Selection criteria as stated in the procurement documents

III.2) Conditions related to the contract

III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract

Obligation to indicate the names and professional qualifications of the staff assigned to
performing the contract

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

Framework agreement with several operators

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information



Page 7 to 8

IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate

Date

6 July 2021

Local time

10:00am

IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted

English

IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the
tender

Tender must be valid until: 31 December 2021

IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders

Date

6 July 2021

Local time

10:00am



Page 8 to 8

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.1) Information about recurrence

This is a recurrent procurement: Yes

VI.2) Information about electronic workflows

Electronic invoicing will be accepted

Electronic payment will be used

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

The High Court

London

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.3) Communication
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.5) Estimated total value
	II.1.6) Information about lots

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.6) Estimated value
	II.2.7) Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
	II.2.10) Information about variants
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section III. Legal, economic, financial and technical information
	III.1) Conditions for participation
	III.1.2) Economic and financial standing
	III.1.3) Technical and professional ability

	III.2) Conditions related to the contract
	III.2.3) Information about staff responsible for the performance of the contract


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.2) Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
	IV.2.4) Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
	IV.2.6) Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
	IV.2.7) Conditions for opening of tenders


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.1) Information about recurrence
	VI.2) Information about electronic workflows
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-12T09:01:04+0100
	TCPDF




